



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RSA 104/2014 & CM APPL. 59147-59148/2023

JAI PAL SINGH

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. LC Rajput, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Om Prakash, Advocate (through
VC) for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

16.05.2024

CM APPL. 59148/2023

1. Keeping in view the averments in the application, the delay in re-filing the application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC is condoned.
2. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 59147/2023

3. Present application has been filed for substitution of the Legal Representatives ('LRs') of the deceased Appellant. Learned counsel for the non-applicant has no objection to the present application being allowed.
4. Consequently, with the consent of parties, the application is allowed and the amended memo of parties is taken on record.



RSA 104/2014

5. List the matter for hearing and disposal on 21st October, 2024.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MAY 16, 2024/msh